
Friday 6th October 2023 

What a fantastic evening at the Helston Cross Country Event on Tuesday. 50 children took part in 
the KS1 running event and over 150 in the KS2 competition. 20 children ran for our school and 
they all did extremely well especially Zara and Zoe in Year 3—Zara came 1st and Zoe came 3rd in 
the Year 3 race. All children who run gain points for our school so we hope to continue to see lots 
of children at these events. The next one is on the 7th November at Mullion Secondary School. 
Well done to all our runners! 

 

Some of our Year 5 and 6 children took part in a football tournament at Mullion School on 
Tuesday against Grade Ruan.  After a fantastic match and great effort by our players the final 
score was 11 : 7 to Grade. 

 

The PTA meeting will be held on Wednesday 11th October at 2.45pm in the school hall. 
Everyone is welcome and you don’t have to join the committee to help with fundraising.  Two 
events that have recently been booked are the Halloween Disco on the 31st October and the 
Xmas Fayre on the 15th December—times to be confirmed. 

 

The deadline for free delivery of school photos is this weekend. Photos can be viewed on-line by 
using the personal access code that your child took home. If you need a copy of this code please 
email hatchboxphoto@hotmail.com. 

Attendance 
Target for 2023/24:  96% 

W/b 2nd Oct Weekly Attendance 

Pebbles 98.62% 

Shells 95.69% 

Starfish 96.15% 

Waves 94.03% 

Surfers 95.40% 

Virtues Award 

EYFS/KS1 
Hazel 

KS2 Isaac 

Stars of the Week 

Reception Vinnie 

Year 1 Elowen 

Year 2 Jamie 

 Year 3 Beau 

Year 4 All for swimming 

Year 5 Ezekiel 

Year 6 Emily 



Year 4 and 5 were delighted to take part in a workshop 
with Spaceport Cornwall to celebrate Space Week on 
Tuesday. Fritha ran a workshop with the children, all about 
the role of Spaceport Cornwall in the UK Space Industry 
and effective rocket design to launch a satellite. The 
children then designed and built their own rockets, using 
all that they had learnt. They demonstrated enthusiasm, 
teamwork and resilience, overcoming problems to 
engineer fantastic rockets. The launch was a real success, 
resulting in all rockets making it into space (with a couple 
on the roof!). 

What a blast!  

 

 

Respect others, showing 
kindness and empathy  

Care for our school and 
everything in it  

Take pride in my work and  view 
challenge as an opportunity to 

learn  

 Mullion 3 



Diary Dates 

  

Wednesday 11th October PTA Meeting at 2.45pm 

Thursday 19th October Last Day of Half Term 

Friday 20th October Inset Day 

Monday 30th October Inset Day 

Tuesday 31st October Return to School and Halloween Disco 

Tuesday 7th November KS2 Cross Country at Mullion Secondary School 4pm 

Friday 15th December Christmas Fayre 

Tuesday 19th December Last Day of Term 

Thursday 4th January Return to School 

Friday 9th February Last Day of Half Term 

Monday 19th February Return to School 

Thursday 28th March Last Day of Term 

Monday 15th April Return to School 

Monday 6th May Bank Holiday 

Friday 24th May Last Day of Half Term 

Monday 3rd June Return to School 

Wednesday 24th July Inset Day 

Thursday 25th July Last Day of Term 

School Council Report by Rafi 

Recently the school council has 

undertaken a survey about playtimes. This 

survey took place over 2 days and 48 

children responded. As a result we are 

introducing outside bins, flower and 

vegetable patches, litter-picking and 

recycling teams. More sporty activities, 

lego and den materials were requested. As 

one of the school council members, all I 

want is to keep our school and the 

environment clean, safe and fun. 

 


